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BUILDING CODE SUMMARY: 2018 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE

NAME OF PROJECT: INTERIOR RENNOVATION / UPFIT
ADDRESS: 42 UNION STREET SOUTH, CONCORD, NC ZIP CODE 28025
PROPOSED USE: OFFICE
OWNER / AUTHORIZED AGENT: _JUSTIN MUELLER PHONE #: _ 704-891-7712 EMAIL: _MUELLER.JUSTIN@GMAIL.COM
OWNED BY: [] CITY/ COUNTY PRIVATE [] STATE
CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION ] CITY COUNTY [ STATE
LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: HEATH W. DRYE, PE
DESIGNER FIRM NAME NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE#  EMAIL:
BUILDING DRYE-MCGLAMERY o
DESIGN ENGINEERING, PLLC HEATH W. DRYE, PE 040795 919-616-3473  heath.drye@dryeengineering.com
CIVIL N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
ELECTRICAL GAR ENGINEERING GREGORY A. RIFFE, PE 16396 704-721-6449  sebastian@garengineering.com
FIRE ALARM N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
PLUMBING N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MECHANICAL N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sprinkler-Standpipe N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
STRUCTURAL DRYE-MCGLAMERY o
ENGINEERING, PLLC HEATH W. DRYE, PE 040795 919-616-3473 heath.drye@dryeengineering.com
Retaining walls >5' High N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
[] 2018 NC BUILDING CODE FOR: [] NEW BUILDING [] ADDITION RENOVATION
[] 1ST TIME INTERIOR COMPLETION
[] SHELL/CORE- CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE
ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS
[] PHASED CONSTRUCTION- SHELL/CORE- CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION
JURISDICTION FOR POSSIBLE ADDITIONAL PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS
2018 NC EXISTING CODE: EXISTING: [] PRESCRIPTIVE [] REPAIR [] CHAPTER 14
[] LEVEL1 [J LEVELII ] LEVELII
[] HISTORIC PROPERTY CHANGE OF USE
CONSTRUCTED: (DATE) 1900 CURRENT OCCUPANCY (S) (CH. 3): BUSINESS (B)
RENOVATED: (DATE) 1990 PROPOSED OCCUPANCY (S) (CH. 3): _ ASSEMBLY (A)
RISK CATEGORY (TABLE 1604.5): CURRENT: i noOgm
PROPOSED: 0| nOgm Ow
BUILDING DATA
Construction Type:  |-A[ ] W-A[] m-A[] NvA[]  VvaA[]
B[] B[] 1B VB[]
SPRINKLERS: NO [ ] PARTIAL [ ] YES [ ] NFPA13 [ ] NFPA13R [ ] NFPA13D
STANDPIPES: No [JYyes cuass: [ I [ Jn [ Jm [ Jwer [ Jory
Fire District: NO [ | YES  FLOODHAZARD AREA: [X]NO [ |YES

N

DRYEE me==
McGLAMERY

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: NO [ ]VES (CONTACT THE LOCAL INSPECTION JURISDICTION FOR ADDITIONAL
PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS)
Building Height: FEET 35-0" +/- NUMBER OF STORIES 3
MEZZANINE: [X]NO [ ]YES
GROSS BUILDING AREA:
FLOOR EXISTING SF NEW SF SUB-TOTAL
6TH FLOOR
5TH FLOOR
4TH FLOOR
3RD FLOOR
2ND FLOOR 2,700 SF 0 SF 2700 SF
MEZZANINE
1ST FLOOR 3,360 SF 0 SF 3,360 SF
LOWER LEVEL 3,325 SF 0 SF 3,325 SF
TOTAL: 9,385 SF 0 SF 9,385 SF
ALLOWABLE AREA:

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY:  ASSEMBLY [ A1 [x]A2 []A3 [Ja4 [ A5

[ |BUSINESS [ |EDUCATIONAL [ JFACTORY [ JF-1MODERATE [ |F-2LOW

HAZARDOUS [ |H-1DETONATE [ |H-2DEFLAGRATE [ |H-3COMBUST [ |H-4 HEALTH [ ]H-5HPM

INSTITUTIONAL [ -1 [ Ji2 []1-3 [ ]i-4

-3 CONDITION [ 1 []2 (13 [J4 [15
[ IMERCANTILE [ JRESIDENTIAL [ JR1 [JR2 [JR3 [ R4
STORAGE [ ]S-1MODERATE [ |s-2Low [ JHIGH-PILED
UTILITY & MISCELLANEOUS [ |PARKING GARAGE | |OPEN | ]JENCLOSED [ |REPAIR

ACCESSORY OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (S):
INCIDENTAL USES (TABLE 509):
SPECIAL USES (CHAPTER 4 - LIST CODE SECTIONS):
SPECIAL PROVISIONS: (CHAPTER 5 - LIST CODE SECTIONS):
MIXED OCCUPANCY: [ |NO [X]YES SEPARATION:___ NA HR. EXCEPTION: N/A

|:| INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATION (508.2.5) THIS SEPARATION IS
NOT EXEMPT AS A NON-SEPARATED USE (SEE EXCEPTIONS.)

|:| NON-SEPARATED USE (508.3)
The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the
height and area limitations for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire building.
The most restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

|:| Separated Mixed Occupancy (508.4) - See below for area calculations

For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that sum of the ratios of the actual
floor area of each use divided by the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actual Area of Occupancy A |

Actual Area of Occupancy B

<1

Allowed Area Occupancy A Al

lowed Area Occupancy B

EXISTING, NO CHANGE TO THERMAL
ENVELOPE
EXISTING, NO CHANGE LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS ENERGY SUMMARY
STORY NO 0 A (B) ©) D) 0 FIRE AND/ OR SMOKE RATED WALL LOCATIONS (CHAPTER 7) ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
' DESCRIPTION | &) & AREA | TABLE 506.2 ¢ AREA FOR ALLOWABLE AREA THE FOLLOWING DATA SHALL BE CONSIDERED MINIMUM AND ANY SPECIAL ATTRIBUTE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ENERGY CODE
AND USE PER STORY AREA FRONTAGE PER STORY OR [J' ASSUMED AND REAL PROPERTY LINE LOCATIONS (IF NOT ON THE SITE PLAN) SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED. EACH DESIGNER SHALL FURNISH THE REQUIRED PORTION OF THE PROJECT INFORMATION FOR THE
(ACTUAL) INCREASE 15 UNLIMITED 28 [ EXTERIOR WALL OPENING AREA WITH RESPECT TO DISTANCE TO ASSUMED PROPERTY LINES (705.8) /P\hm/'iﬂﬁ SRHEEE(')FS?'EFRC)F@I'_\"';g%F',\"()ESTSSBE;TéJ E THE ANNUAL ENERGY COST FOR THE STANDARD REFERENCE DESIGN VS
LOWER LEVEL ASSEMBLYA-2 | 3,360 SF 9.500 SF N/A 9.500 SF OCCUPANCY USE FOR EACH AREA AS IT RELATES TO OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (TABLE 1004.1.2)
MAIN LEVEL 1 ASSEMBLY A-2 | 3,360 SF 9,500 SF N/A 9,500 SF 7 OCCUPANT LOADS FOR EACH AREA
LEVEL 2 BUSINESS B 2700 SF 19,000 SF N/A 19.000 SF " EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE COMPLIES WITH CODE: O NO X YES (THE REMAINDER OF THIS
71 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCES (1017) SECTION IS NOT APPLICABLE)
. . , ) COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCES (TABLES 1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1)) EXEMPT BUILDING: NO. [ YES (PROVIDE CODE OR STATUTORY REFERENCE)
1. Open space area increase from Section 506.3 are computed thus:
. . . ) » , [0 DEAD END LENGTHS (1020.4) ,
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = (F) CLIMATE ZONE: A [O4A [0 5A
b, Total Buiding Perimeter = @) CLEAR EXIT WIDTHS FOR EACH DOOR
c. Ratio (FIP)= (FIP) MAXIMUM CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY EACH EXIT DOOR CAN ACCOMMODATE BASED ON EGRESS WIDTH (1005.3) METHOD OF COMPLIANCE: ENERGYCODE L1 PERFORMANCE PRESCRIPTIVE
' ASHRAE 90.1 [0 PERFORMANCE PRESCRIPTIVE
d. W= Minimum width of public way = (W) " "
7] ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD FOR EACH EXIT DOOR IF "OTHER" SPECIFY SOURCE HERE)
e. Percent of frontage increase | = 100 [f/P - 0.25] x W/30 = (%)
2. Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Sections 507 O éRSgC”ADEADTFEOSé; EEQ?;ISCEELOAIL\I Iol\é%ﬁélngVgl-EIEiggﬁgNRATED FLOOR/CEILING/AND OR ROOF STRUCTURE IS Roof/ceiling Assembly (ea. assembly) Exterior Walls (ea. assembly)
Description of assembly EXISTING NO CHANGE Description of assembly STUD WALL FOR WINDOW INFILL
3. Maximum Building Area = TOTAL NUMBER OF STORIES IN THE BUILDING X D (MAXIMUM 3 STORIES) (506.2) L] LOCATION OF DOORS WITH PANIC HARDWARE (1010.1.9.9)
4. The maximum area of OPEN parking garages must comply with 406.5.4 O LOCATION OF DOORS WITH DELAYED EGRESS LOCKS AND THE AMOUNT OF DELAY (1010.1.9.7)
5. FRONTAGE INCREASE IS BASED ON THE UNSPRINKLERED AREA [J LOCATION OF ELECTROMAGNETIC EGRESS LOCKS (1010.1.9.9) U-Value of total assembly g'xa:”e 0; :Ota: assemg:y 0.05
VALUE IN TABLE 506.2 [] LOCATION OF DOORS EQUIPPED WITH HOLD OPEN DEVICES R-Value of total assembly >< -Value of total assembly 20
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT [] LOCATION OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS (1030) R-Value of insulation R-Value of insulation . 20
Skylights in each assembly Openings (windows or doors w/glazing)
ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS RE FCSRDEENCE O THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH FIRE AREA (202) U-Value of skylight U-Value of assembly 0.330
— — [0 THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF EACH SMOKE COMPARTMENT FOR OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION 1-2 (407.5)(407.4) total square footage of shading coeficient 0.325
BUILDING HT IN FEET (TABLE 504.3) 2 550 35-0" +/- projection factor
[0 NOTE ANY CODE EXCEPTIONS OR TABLE NOTES THAT MAY HAVE BEEN UTILIZED REGARDING THE ITEMS ABOVE SN
low e required, if applicable
BUILDING HT IN STORIES (TABLE 504.4) 3 3 3 Door R-Values \ 2
Walls adjacent to unconditioned space (ea. assembly) Walls below grade (ea. assembly)
1. PROVIDE CODE REFERENCE IF THE "SHOWN ON PLANS" QUANITY IS NOT BASED ON TABLE 504.3 OR 504.4. ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS A - N/A
2. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL TOWERS MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 412.3.1 (SECTION 1107) Description of assembly Description of assembly
3. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF OPEN PARKING GARAGES MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 406.5.4. TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE_| ACCESSIBLE TYPEA TYPE A TYPEB TYPE B//ACCT:gSTéIIIBLE U-Value of total assembly U-Value of total assembly
UNITS UNITS UNITS—_ | UNITS UNITS UNITS__|—UNITS o o
REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED—{-REQUIRED | PROVIDED TS R-Value of insulation R-Value of insulation
FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS — PROVIDED______| Openings (windows or doorS}/glazing)
LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEET #, IF PROVIDED: N/A U-Value of assembly
low e required, if applicable
Rating Fire Rating Detail # ULDesign | Design # Design # Door R-Values Floor slab on grade EXISTING NO CHANGE
Separation Reqd Provided & # For For Floor over unconditioned space (ea. assembly) Description of assembly
Distance Sheet # For Rated Rated Rated
(Feet) Assembly Penetration Joints ACCESSIBLE PARKING Deserintion of I N/A Value of total |
Structural frame, (SECTION 1106) escription of assembly U-Value of total assembly
;féi?'sn%rﬁzlsuen;ns 0 0 LOTOR | TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED _Agggé\élg . R-Value of total assembly
Bearin’g wells A A PARKING AREA REQUIRED\ PROVIDED REGULAR WITH &' VAN SPACES WITH PROVIDED U-Value of total assembly R-Value of insulation
Exterior NA NA \ ACCESSAISLE L 132 ACCESS | 8 ACCESS R-Value of total assembly Horizontal/vertical requirement
AISLE AISLE o
; R-Value of insulation
FRONT / PLAN SOUTH > 30 0 4HR EXISTING EXISTING, NO CHANGE— slab heated
LEFT / PLAN WEST 15 1 4HR
RIGHT / PLAN EAST <5' 1 4HR PROPOSED
REAR / PLAN NORTH > 30/ 0 4HR TOTAL STRUCTURAL DESIGN
Interior NA NA (PROVIDE ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)
Nonbearing
walls and NA NA DESIGN LOADS:
partitions PLUMBING FIXTURE IMPORATANCE FACTORS:
Exterior NA NA REQUIREMENTS Snow: (Is) 10
North 0 0 (TABLE 2902.1) Seismic: (le) 1.0
0 0 .
East WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWER/ | DRINKING FOUNTAINS Live Loads: Roof: 20 psf
West 0 0 USE Floor ASSEMBLY 100 psf
South 0 0 MALE FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE [UNISEX | TUBS | REGULAR |ACCESSIBLE BUSINESS 50 ol
Interior walls & 0 0 p
partitions LOWER EXISTING oo
Floor construction LEVEL INEW 1 1 1 1 GROUND SNOW LOAD: P
Including supporting 0 0 1 1 1 1
beams and joists REQUIRED Wind Loads: ~ ULTIMATEWIND SPEED 115 MPH (ASCE 7-10)
Roof construction
Including supporting 0 0
beams and joists USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWER/ | DRINKING FOUNTAINS SEISMIC PERFORMANCE CATEGORY €
Shafts Enclosures - Exit : NA NA MALE FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX | TUBS REGULAR |ACCESSIBLE Compliance with Section 1616.4 only? NO [ ]vES
Shaft Enclosures - Other . NA NA SEISMIC PERFORMANCE CATEGORY B & C
Corridor Separation . 1HR 1HR EAéA\L,;L | EXISTING Occupancy Group 2
Occupancy Separation . NA NA LEVEL 1 NEW 1 2 1 2 2 Seismic Design Category C
Party/Fire Wall Separation . NA NA REQUIRED 1 2 1 2 2 Site Classification D (ASSUMED)
Smoke Barrier Separation . NA NA Ss 0.221
Tenant Separation . NA NA S1 0.098
Incidental Use Separation NA NA USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWER/ | DRINKING FOUNTAINS Sds 0.236
MALE FEMALE | UNISEX MALE | FEMALE [UNISEX | TUBS | REGULAR |ACCESSIBLE Sd1 0.157
EXISTING 3 3 Basic structural system (check one)
X_ Bearing Wall Dual w/Special Moment Fram
EXISTING, NO CHANGE earing Wa ual w/Special Moment Frame
PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS LEVEL2 |NEW Building Frame Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
REQUIRED — EXISTING, NO CHANGE -— Moment Frame Inverted Pendulum
EEDESEFEEIEGOSF ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON : : Response Moification Coefficient R= _EXISTING, NO CHANGE
PROTECTION % PLANS Seismic Response Coefficient Cs= __EXISTING, NO CHANGE
(TABLE 705.8) % PLUMBING NOTES: Analysis Procedure Simplified X___ Equivalent Lateral Force Modal
(1) SERVICE SINK PROVIDED, RESTAURANT / BAR TO PROVIDE DRINKING WATER FREE OF CHARGE
UNPROTECTED, EXISTING, NO
FRONT / PLAN SOUTH ELEVATION NOT SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT CHANGE
LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL : WIND
REAR / PLAN NORTH ELEVATION RO, NO LIMIT R
SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
LEFT / PLAN WEST ELEVATION UNPROTECTED, - EXISTING, NO | o SPECIAL APPROVALS | Field Test (Provide copy of test report) NA_ PsF
NOT SPRINKLERED CHANGE Special approval : (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, SBCCI, ICC, etc.,describe below) _ , ,
Presumptive Bearing Capacity 2,000 PSF
UNPROTECTED, EXISTING, NO o ,
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
EMERGENCY LIGHTING: CINo YES
EXIT SIGNS: LINo YES
FIRE ALARM: No [ vYEs
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEMS: No [ vyEs [ PARTIAL
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION: No [ vEs
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DRAWINGS FOR REQUIRED EXIT AND EMERGENCY

EXIT SIGN / EMERGENCY LIGHTING. SEE MEP
LIGHTING LOCATIONS.

:%:%:/[

SQFT PER OCCUPANT.
EXISTING
OFFICES. NO
CHANGE OF USE
OR RENOVATIONS
OR ALTERATIONS.

2300 SQFT CLASSIFIED AS
"BUSINESS AREA" 100GROSS
2300/100 = 23 OCCUPANTS.

RN

UNION ST LIFE SAFETY PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"

2

SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY

3/16" = 1'-0"

S
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REVIEW
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CHECKED BY HWD
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EXISTING
OFFICE
SPACE

2700 SQFT

SECOND FLOOR

3/16" = 1'-0"

25! ~ 7"

2

UNION ST FLOOR PLAN

NEW DECK
SIIDIN SLIDIN F@D /"
| REF 5.0
SELF-CONTAINED é @
/ HOOD ]
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1ol j : g-51/2"
ife]® KITCHEN / STORAGE [
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54"
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RESTROOM
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~ SERVINGCOUNTER X S
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i RESTROOM
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o
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BAR COUNTER /
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RESTAURANT N
975 SQFT h @
- =
im0 @
H[ ] : ) X
1 V4
T U @
g [
1 - @
[ ] | éﬁ% y
[Tl ] ] ; z
Il iijz
N
!
i )
Il
%—

3/16" = 1'-0"

Door Schedule

DRYE

McGLAMERY

ENGINEERING, PLLC

NC FIRM LICENSE #P-1305

Type Mark Width Height Count
8'x 8' GARAGE DOOR |8'-0" 8'-0" 1
3068 3'-0" 6'-8" 5
3068 FIRE 3'-0" 6'-8" 1
3068 GLASS 3'-0" 6'-8" 2

Wall Schedule

Mark Type Comments
W1 |2x4 Stud 2x4 STUDS AT 16" C/C W/ 5/8" GWB ON

Wall BOTH SIDES. FULL HEIGHT

Window Schedule
Type Mark DESCRIPTION Count

FIXED SIZE TO MATCH EXISTING |5
FIXED 2 SIZE TO MATCH EXISTING |1
SLIDING SIZE TO MATCH EXISTING |2

L] L] L] LJ
NEW PATIO AREA
ﬁ//w [\\ L s .
FRe || blass L8
DOOR
| |
| |
— | |
| |
| |
| I
o
]
O
J
-
Yo
[9p)
R

PUB / COFFEE SHOP /

.

BOOKSTORE
1450 SQFT | |
' (P
- &
@
30687 @
‘LJ
1 !
| |
(M
]
STORAGE
1680 SQFT
N
o
]
(M
a

3

MARKET ST LEVEL

3/16" = 1'-0"

FOR REVIEW
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

No. Description Date

1 FOR 2025-03-20
COORDINATION

2 FOR REVIEW 2025-03-26

3 FOR REVIEW 2025-04-02

4 FOR REVIEW 2025-04-07

325 McGILL AVENUE NW SUITE 115
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CHECKED BY HWD
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MARKET ST ELEVATION

1/2" = 1'-0"

DRYE

McGLAMERY

ENGINEERING, PLLC

NC FIRM LICENSE #P-1305

FOR REVIEW
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

No. Description

Date

4 FOR REVIEW

2025-04-07

325 McGILL AVENUE NW SUITE 115
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REVIEW
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48" min

)

-

t
|1

(Ei@1cﬁ

==

30" min

S
|
|
|

(a)

forward

o ——

30" min

‘ 48" min

30" min

RN
[

(b)

parallel

6" max 17"-25"

(@) (b)

elevation plan

8" min

r— —
| c
| :
S
9" min ‘
% I i
25" max 5
[9\]
11" min ¥
(@) (b)
elevation plan

=)
[ce]
Al
T =<

SN

DRYEE me==
McGLAMERY

ENGINEERING, PLLC

NC FIRM LICENSE #P-1305

FOR REVIEW
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Position of Clear Floor or Ground Space

(|
\ 15" min

48" max

36" min

Unobstructed Forward Reach

Toe Clearance

>20"-25" max

20" max

24" max 24" max
‘ ‘ 48" min ‘ ‘
1/ L %
= K= =
g g g
o O & 8
1\ L 7z

Knee Clearance

Limits of Protruding Objects

long dimension perpendicular
to dominant direction of travel

Clear Width of an Accessible Route

dominant direction of travel—,

1/2" max

Elongated Openings in Floor or Ground Surfaces

S

Note: X = tread depth

Bottom Handrail Extension at Stairs

48" min

&
£ E %5 5
= o 1S £
5 2 ¥ 5 o % %
£ 3 E = }=
) E % %
~ 3 /
— S ) L
10" max >10"-24" max ///
(@) (b)
Obstructed High Forward Reach Unobstructed Side Reach Obstructed High Side Reach
radius
1/2" .
max 30° max
l y 15" min
(a) (b) \ P
< radius of tread edge angled riser
E (typical for all profiles)
£ ©
g
)
N ’1/\[ 1%" max 1%“ max E{|
0 -
). (c) (d)
ﬁ %) § %) & £ curved nosing beveled nosing
Stair Nosings Drinking Fountain Spout Location
| |
< I =
%%???% gzizfjié ! A !
42" min 42" min 36" min 36" min %
1 1 1 1 :‘? .
> % &
& oy
=g [9p]
X<48" |/ X<48" | ' I ' I
b w I
180 de(ar)ee turn 180 de(gr)ee turn (a) (b) (c)
g (Exception) stairs ramps walking
surfaces
Clear Width at Turn Handrail Height
1%" min

12" min

12" min

th

30" min

I

Clear Floor or Ground Space

Handrail Detail at Ramps

12" min

e

4"-6%4" perimeter

Top Handrail Extension at Stairs Handrail Non-Circular Cross Section

Handrail Clearance

12" min

Horizontal Projections Below
Gripping Surface

These Drawings Produced by the U.S. Access Board

Description Date

FOR REVIEW 2025-04-07

325 McGILL AVENUE NW SUITE 115
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| | \ : McGLAMERY
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Yo}
5 1 L I ENGINEERING, PLLC
| _‘ NC FIRM LICENSE #P-1305
|
‘ N N
| FOR REVIEW
2 D NOT FOR
hinge approach, pull side hinge approach, pull side CO N STR U CTI O N
i (c) )JI
(@) (b) front approach, push side, door -
front approach, pull side front approach, push side provided with both closer and latch
Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates
— - B N ;
i i r- T

48" min
54" min

42" min
42" min

- -
48" min

(h)
latch approach, pull side
(i)
latch approach, pull side,
door provided with closer

(@
)JI hinge approach, push side, door

provided with both closer and latch

latch approach, push side

()

hinge approach, push side

Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates

Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates

N
|

|

24" min |
|

] /2

L |
]

(c) (d)

48" min
42" min
42" min

48" min
42" min

|
|

|

|

|
Hr

|

|
N

|

|

|
lL

/IL |
”
=]

) pocket or hinge approach stop or latch approach
front approach (b)
side approach
(k)
latch approach, push side,
door provided with closer
Maneuvering Clearance at Manual Swinging Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Sliding and Folding Doors Maneuvering Clearance at Doorways Without Doors or Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Sliding and Folding Doors Maneuvering Clearance at Sliding and Folding Doors
12n min | F ‘ T '
1= , = | 48" min |
18" min £ 48" min f f
S |

C -

.é "
3 X > g" X>8

l | = | | =L |
x>8 I R — L= l l =
N —¥ (a) (b)
(@)
oull side ‘.’ ‘I’
L H = i
(b) | (c) — | | ]
push side push side, door provided with = I
both closer and latch 48" min ‘ No. Description Date
! 4 FOR REVIEW 2025-04-07
Maneuvering Clearance at Recessed Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Recessed Doors and Gates Maneuvering Clearance at Recessed Doors and Gates
32" min , 32" min , | 32" min |
- b - - .
0§ Doors in Series and Gates in Series

These Drawings Produced by the U.S. Access Board

L_J (a) (b) (©

hinged door sliding door folding door

Clear Width of Doorways

325 McGILL AVENUE NW SUITE 115
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60" min 60" min
(a) (b)
adult wall hung adult floor mounted water closet
water closet and children's water closet
Size of Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment
partition partition M
-l
=
6" min 6" min
] 12" min 6" min
I JEEN

()
elevation
adult

(b)
elevation
children

6" min

(c)

plan

alternate
door
location

4" max

4" max

42" min

Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Doors

13%" min

17" max for ADA

24" max for
Standard

(@)
wall hung type

Size of Clearance at Water Closets

DRYE N
McGLAMERY

ENGINEERING, PLLC

NC FIRM LICENSE #P-1305

FOR REVIEW
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

1 6“'1 8"

(@)
wheelchair
accessible

water closets

48" max

7||_9n

Water Closet Location

36" min

24" min 12" min

54" min @

12" max |

42" min

(= S €

transfer side

Wheelchair Accessible Toilet Compartment Toe Clearance

Height and Depth of Urinals

Dispenser Outlet Location

Side Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets Rear Wall Grab Bar at Water Closets

These Drawings Produced by the U.S. Access Board

No. Description Date

4 FOR REVIEW 2025-04-07

325 McGILL AVENUE NW SUITE 115
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a ,
18"x18"x16" W

THICKENED SLAB
BENEATH EACH
POST TYP.

. GENERAL Vil STRUCTURAL STEEL

S 3 6x6
3l - 6“

FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AISC 360, S-2 S-2 N aEaa i

SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS. SET STRUCTURAL STEEL ACCURATELY IN LOCATIONS AND TO (5) 2x12 (3) 2x12 T

ELEVATIONS INDICATED AND ACCORDING TO THE AISC SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCED IN THIS SECTION. RN

6x6

N

| DRYEE ==
12634 Ul ey TP McGLAMERY

L,,l/ : A I S
= e ~ ENGINEERING, PLLC

4" SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCED 6x6 6x6
NC FIRM LICENSE #P-1305

1. THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED AND MEETS THE DESIGN CRITERIA OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS: 1.
2018 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH CHANGES)
ASCE 7-10, MINIMUM DESIGN LOAD FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES
AISC 360-10, SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS
ACI 318-14, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 2.
ANSI/AWC NDS-2015, NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION
TMS 402-13/ACI 530-13/ASCE 5-13, BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES
TMS 602-13/ACI 530.1-13/ASCE 6-13, SPECIFICATION FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES
ALL OTHER REFERENCED CODES OR STANDARDS SHALL REFER TO THE EDITION OF THE CODE/STANDARD 3.
ENFORCED AT THE TIME THE STRUCTURAL CONTRACT DRAWINGS ARE ISSUED FOR PERMIT.

SPLICING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS WHERE NOT DETAILED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS
PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AS TO LOCATION, TYPE OF SPLICE
AND CONNECTION TO BE MADE.

2x10 AT 16" MAX C/C

W/ 6x6-W2.9xW2.9 WWF
6x6 6x6 6x6

(5) 2x12 (5) 2x12 TLT 4 N TLT s
i

PENETRATIONS SHALL NOT BE CUT IN STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS UNLESS SO INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS OR \ \ \ I FO R REVI EW
i

AS REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER.
NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

(2) 2x12
8l - Oll

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DRYE-MCGLAMERY ENGINEERING, PLLC OF ANY MISFABRICATED STRUCTURAL
STEEL PRIOR TO ERECTION OF SAME.

Zox
B
S
\
(2) 212

2. ALL METHODS, PROCEDURES, AND SEQUENCES OF CONSTRUCTION ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 4.
CONTRACTOR. THE STRUCTURE, AS DEPICTED ON THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS, IS STRUCTURALLY STABLE IN IT'S
COMPLETED FORM, BRACING, SHORING, OR OTHER ADDITIONAL SUPPORT MAY BE NECESSARY TO ENSURE
STRUCTURAL STABILITY DURING VARIOUS STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL 5.
NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BRACING OR SHORING, TO MAINTAIN AND INSURE THE
INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE AT ALL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION. ALL BRACING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND
DETAILED IN A MANNER THAT APPLIES LOAD DIRECTLY TO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OR DIAPHRAGMS 6.

BEAMS SHALL BE CAMBERED UPWARD WHERE SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. WHERE NO UPWARD
CAMBER IS INDICATED, ANY MILL CAMBER SHALL BE DETAILED UPWARD IN BEAMS.

STEEL FRAMING AND CONNECTION DETAILS ARE TYPICAL DETAILS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. USE SIMILAR n
CONNECTIONS FOR SIMILAR WORK.

3. SCALES NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY. NO DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION SHALL BE
OBTAINED BY DIRECT SCALING OF THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS 1.
RELEVANT TO ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION, PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF SHOP DRAWINGS OR
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ANY EXISTING DIMENSIONS IN CONTRADICTION TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL CONTRACT DRAWINGS SHALL BE REPORTED TO DRYE-MCGLAMERY ENGINEERING PROMPTLY.

|

[
CHIP OUT BEAM |
POCKET TOLETIN
BEAM FOR 6" BEARING
|

I

o

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING SHALL CONFORM TO AWS D1.1 - STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE - STEEL. ALL WELD
FILLER METALS SHALL CONFORM TO AN APPROVED AWS SPECIFICATION LISTED IN AISC 360 AND AWS D1.1, ALL
FILLER METALS SHALL BE E70xx (70 KSI), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

(2) 1.75x16 LVL IN
CEILING OF UNIONS
STREET LEVEL /
FLOOR OF SECOND
FLOOR

o

EQ

4. ALL PRODUCT DATA, SHOP DRAWINGS, AND OTHER SUBMITTALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
RELEVANT STANDARD AND/OR SPECIFICATION ENFORCED IN THE BUILDING CODE AT THE TIME PERMITS ARE
ISSUED. IN ANY INSTANCE OF CONFLICT BETWEEN VERSIONS OF A STANDARD/SPECIFICATION REFERENCED IN THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND THE BUILDING CODE, THE CODE REFERENCED VERSION SHALL BE ADHERED TO.

Il. MATERIAL STRENGTHS l A

1. CONCRETE (COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, f'c AT 28 DAYS)
FOOTINGS. ..o e
SLABONGRADE . . ...
* CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED *

MAX wic RATIO
4,000 PSI 0.45
4,000 PSI 0.45

—Piped4STD

T
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

!
° |
|
— ] |
|
|
|
|
!

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORY SHORING
OF EXISTING FLOOR FRAMING AND WALL
ABOVE PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION
EXERCISES AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL
NEW BEAM HAS BEEN FULLY INSTALLED PER
DETAILS PROVIDED HEREIN. TEMPORARY

SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
SOUTHERN PINE NO.2

THE CONTRACTOR. :
g@ A
SOUTHERN PINE NO. 2 OR S-P-F NO. 2

SOUTHERN PINE NO.2 ] y

2. REINFORCING STEEL (MINIMUM SPECIFIED YIELD STRESS, Fy)
REBAR (ASTM A615 GRADE60) . ... ..o
DEFORMED STEEL WELDED WIRE REINFORCING (ASTM A1064). . . . ..

60,000 PSI
65,000 PSI

\ W16x31 BEAM IN CEILING OF

MARKET STREET LEVEL /
FLOOR OF UNION STREET
LEVEL

EQ

3. STRUCTURAL STEEL (MINIMUM SPECIFIED YIELD STRESS, Fy)

WF SHAPES (ASTMA992) . .. ... e
CHANNELS (ASTM A36) . . . ..ot
ANGLES, PLATES & OTHER SHAPES (ASTMA36) . .................
SQUARE & RECTANGULAR HSS (ASTM A500 GRADEB). ...........

ROUND HSS (ASTM A500 GRADEB). . ...t
STRUCTURAL STEEL BOLTS (ASTM F3125 GRADE A325-N, UN.O)) . ..
ANCHOR RODS (ASTM F1554 GRADE 36, UN.O.) ..................
WELDING RODS (E70XX, UN.O.) ...

50,000 PSI
36,000 PSI
36,000 PSI
46,000 PSI
42,000 PSI
120,000 PSI (Fu)
36,000 PSI
70,000 PSI (Fexx_

PROVIDE (3) 2x4 STUD
PACK THIS END

4. WOOD FRAMING (2015 NDS - MINIMUM SPECIES AND GRADE)
COLUMNS (4"x4" NOMINAL AND LARGER) . . ... oo oo
BEAMS AND STUDS (2x DIMENSION LUMBER) . ... ...............
SAWN LUMBER (PRESSURE TREATED) . ... ..o
LVL BEAMS (MINIMUM PROPERTIES LISTED)

2,600 PSI
BV 285 P8I
FC (PERPENDICULAR) . ...t 750 PSI
2,510 PSI
2,000 KSI

5. SOIL/SUBGRADE PROPERTIES ("SOIL TYPE ")
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE (@) . .. ...ttt
SOIL MODULUS OF SUBGRADE REACTION (K) . . ..................

2,000 PSF (ASSUMED)
100 PCI (ASSUMED) s a

1. THE FOUNDATION HAS BEEN DESIGNED FOR A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 POUNDS
PER SQUARE FOQT (PSF). THE ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE
OWNERS SPECIAL INSPECTOR OR LOCAL BUILDING INSPECTOR.

Il FOUNDATION AND SLAB ON GRADE

S| m

2. COLUMN FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED ON COLUMN CENTERLINES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WALL FOOTINGS
ARE CENTERED ON FOUNDATION WALL CENTERLINES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

d PROVIDE (6) 2x4 STUD
PACK THIS END

[

3. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON ORIGINAL, UNDISTURBED SOIL OR APPROVED ENGINEERED COMPACTED FILL,
BUT NOT HIGHER THAN THE MINIMUM DEPTH SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

4. CONTRACTOR TO KEEP EXCAVATIONS DRY AND PROTECTED FROM FROST AT ALL TIMES DURING THE
FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL DEWATER WHERE REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION

ST NN

W16x31 BEAM IN CEILING OF

Iv.

WORK BEING DONE. ALL UNSUITABLE OR DELETERIOUS SOILS OR MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE
EXISTING GROUND SURFACE, WITHIN 10 FEET FROM THE PLANNED BUILDING AREA, PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION
WORK BEING DONE.

REINFORCED CONCRETE

1.

CONCRETE REINFORCING SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROTECTIVE COVER:
CONCRETE POURED ON EARTHORGROUND. .................. . 3IN.
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER

#6 THROUGH#18BARS. ... ... 21IN.

#5BAR, W31 OR D31 WIRE AND SMALLER. . .............. 11/2IN.
CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER

#14AND#18BARS . ... 11/2IN.

#11BARAND SMALLER. . ... 1IN.

IN'NO INSTANCE SHALL WATER BE ADDED TO CONCRETE MIXES ON SITE. IF A MORE EASILY WORKABLE CONCRETE IS
DESIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST A HIGH-RANGE WATER REDUCER, OR SUPERPLASTICIZER, BE ADDED
TO THE CONCRETE MIX PRIOR TO ORDERING OR POURING THE CONCRETE.

CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE AIR ENTRAINED WITH 4% - 6% AIR ENTRAINMENT. REFER TO THE
ASSIGNED EXPOSURE CLASS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS FOR AIR ENTRAINMENT FOR
CONCRETE ELEMENTS.

WOOD CONSTRUCTION CONNECTORS

10.

VL.

ALL WOOD CONSTRUCTION CONNECTORS SHOWN SHALL BE SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CONNECTORS MANUFACTURED
BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. (OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT). BEFORE SUBSTITUTING ANOTHER BRAND,
CONFORM LOAD CAPACITY BASED ON RELIABLE PUBLISHED TESTING DATA OR CALCULATIONS AND SUBMIT TO
DRYE-McGLAMERY ENGINEERING,PLLC FOR EVALUATION AND WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR SUBSTITUTION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

ALL SPECIFIED FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE DETAILS AND THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS. ALL HOLES IN CONNECTORS SHALL BE PROPERLY NAILED TO THE WOOD STRUCTURE. CONTACT
DRYE-McGLAMERY ENGINEERING, PLLC FOR FASTENERS NOT SHOWN. INCORRECT FASTENER QUANTITY, SIZE,
TYPE, MATERIAL, OR FINISH MAY CAUSE THE CONNECTION TO FAIL. 16D FASTENERS ARE COMMON NAILS (8 GA. X 3
1/2") AND CANNOT BE REPLACED WITH 16D SINKERS (9GA. X 3 1/4”) UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

DIAMETER (PER THE NDS, SECTION 8.1.2.1).
INSTALL ALL SPECIFIED FASTENERS BEFORE LOADING THE CONNECTION.

WELDING GALVANIZED STEEL MAY PRODUCE HARMFUL FUMES; FOLLOW PROPER WELDING PROCEDURES AND
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. WELDING SHOULD BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS STANDARDS.

PNEUMATIC OR POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS MAY DEFLECT AND INJURE THE OPERATOR OR OTHERS. NAIL
GUNS MAY BE USED TO INSTALL CONNECTORS, PROVIDED THE CORRECT QUANTITY AND TYPE OF NAILS ARE
PROPERLY INSTALLED IN THE NAIL HOLES. GUNS WITH NAIL HOLE-LOCATING MECHANISMS SHOULD BE USED.
FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND USE THE APPROPRIATE SAFETY EQUIPMENT.

JOISTS SHALL BEAR COMPLETELY ON THE CONNECTOR SEAT, AND THE GAP BETWEEN THE JOIST END AND THE
HEADER SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8” PER ASTM TEST STANDARDS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, BOLTS AND NAILS SHALL NOT BE COMBINED. 8D, 10D, AND 16D SPECIFY COMMON
NAILS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, BENDING STEEL IN THE FIELD MAY CAUSE FRACTURES AT THE BEND LINE.
FRACTURED STEEL WILL NOT CARRY LOAD AND MUST BE REPLACED.

A FASTENER THAT SPLITS THE WOOD WILL NOT SUPPORT THE DESIGN LOAD. IF THE WOOD HAS A TENDENCY TO
SPLIT, PRE-BORE HOLES TO % OF THE NAIL DIAMETER (1997 NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION, 2.1.3.1)

HANDRAILS, GUARDRAILS, AND GRAB BARS

Vil

BALCONY RAILINGS, GUARDRAILS, HANDRAILS, GRAB BARS, AND VEHICLE BARRIERS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND

CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 16 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE AND ASCE 7-10,

MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES, AS FOLLOWS:

A. GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A LATERAL LOAD OF 50 POUNDS PER
LINEAR FOOT (PLF) APPLIED HORIZONTALLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE TOP RAIL, OR IN A WAY THAT
PRODUCES THE MAXIMUM LOADING EFFECT.

B. GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT A MINIMUM SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD
OF 200 POUNDS, APPLIED HORIZONTALLY AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE TOP RAIL, OR IN A WAY THAT
PRODUCES THE MAXIMUM LOADING EFFECT.

. MASONRY

ALL STRUCTURAL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF TMS 402-13, BUILDING CODE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES, AS WELL AS TMS 602-13, SPECIFICATION FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES.
ADDITIONALLY, ALL STRUCTURAL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 21
(MASONRY) OF THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE.

ALL MORTAR USED IN CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM
C270. ALL MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR TYPE S MORTAR, WITH EITHER PORTLAND CEMENT OR MORTAR CEMENT.
MASONRY CEMENT MORTAR SHALL NOT BE USED IN CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MINIMUM 9 GAUGE (W1.7) HORIZONTAL LADDER-TYPE WIRE JOINT REINFORCING AT
16" C/C MAX. SPACING ALONG THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL. HORIZONTAL LADDER-TYPE REINFORCING WIRE SHALL
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A951. JOINT REINFORCEMENT USED IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE HOT-
DIP GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A153, OR SHALL BE OF STAINLESS STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A580.
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND REQUIREMENTS FOR JOINT REINFORCEMENT, REFER TO THE NATIONAL
CONCRETE MASONRY ASSOCIATION'S (NCMA) TEK NOTE 12-02B.

ALL HEAD AND BED JOINTS SHALL BE FULL.
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CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORY SHORING
OF EXISTING FLOOR FRAMING AND WALL
ABOVE PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION
EXERCISES AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL
NEW BEAM HAS BEEN FULLY INSTALLED PER
DETAILS PROVIDED HEREIN. TEMPORARY
SHORING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR.
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